Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 10f 116
Form C-141 .State of I\ae\'v Me{uf:o_ Incident 1D
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP IRP-3543

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the 0CD does not telieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition. OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _ Jam2 5 B 6w#)dflﬁ_//€ Title: /7'},;,,3,[‘; ///7/h/5{ o
Signature: ./ AR ’/:("_ ';.:’. = Date: £-4 AGAD

A Ne /
email: /Jf be ﬁ“’d]‘uj(i/m/ com Telephone: 5 D= DY § - Y230

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Facility ID
Application ID |

Page 2 of 116

(other than reclamation upon facility shut-down
Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

[ Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[ Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[ Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[ Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

B4 Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

B Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[X] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name:

" rMﬂP/éf Title: M{"ﬂl!e?’//ﬂ?ﬂ/gff/
Signature: \ b A .o J Date: _ &~ £ “20A0

o L=
email: J be @’J'wja/ta,/ 227, Telephone: "2 ¢ - 797~ 4230

0OCD Only

Received by: Date:

] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied (] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
) ) 4 Incident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP IRP-3543
Facility 1D
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Referto 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[X] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater. surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

é’/é Title: /7//’4«),(_( f/// /7[:'//‘&/‘;#/

Printed Name:

Signature: .- Date: é)/'é’ AOAC
/7 = = 4 . U -
email: b i fur)a/;@, _/./0/,1! Telephone: __§—2¢™— 29§~ 4230
7, J
OCD Only
Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water. human health. or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Appro@ ;Tbm:-. Hau Date: 3/27/2023
7 \

Printed Name:  Brittany Hall Title: Environmental Specialist

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Souder, Miller & Associates*201 S. Halagueno St.¢Carlsbad, NM 88220
(575) 689-8801

August 3, 2020
#5E26837-BG8
NMOCD Environmental Bureau
Mr. Bradley Billings
5200 Oakland Avenue, N.E. Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87113

SUBJECT: Remediation Closure Report for the Scottsdale Federal #1 Release (#nAB1604236407),
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

On behalf of Judah Qil LLC (Judah), Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) has prepared this Remediation
Closure Report that describes the remediation of a release that occurred in 2015 at the Scottsdale
Federal #1 site. The site is in Unit B, Section 27, Township 18S, Range 31E, Eddy County, New Mexico,
on Federal land. Figure 1 illustrates the vicinity and site location on an USGS 7.5 minute quadrangle
map.

Table 1 summarizes release information and closure criteria.

Table 1: Release Information and Closure Criteria
Name Scottsdale Federal #1 Company Judah Qil LLC
APl Number 30-015-25005 Location 32.432877°N, -103.512230°W
Incident #nAB1604236407
Number
. Date
Efs tFlzrglaetaeSdeDate November 25, 2015 Reported to February 9, 2015
NMOCD
Land Owner Federal Reported To | NMOCD District 2
Source of Tank overfil
Release
Released Released Produced water (20 bbls),
Volume Approx. 23 barrels (bbls) Material crude oil (3 bbls)
Recovered 15 bbls produced water Net Release 5 bbls p_roduced water, 3 bbls
Volume crude oil
NMOCD
Closure Criteria >100 feet to groundwater

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Remediation Closure Report (#nAB1604236407)

August 3, 2020

1.0 Background and Prior Work

Page 50f 116

Page 2 of 5

On November 25, 2015, a release was discovered at the Scottsdale Federal #1 site due to equipment
failure causing a release of thirty (30) bbls crude oil from the stuffing box. The affected area covered the
pad, the lease road, and a portion of a pasture located to the west of the location. Figure 1 illustrates the
vicinity and site location, Figure 2 illustrates the release location. The final C-141 form is included in

Appendix A.

The following table provides a summary of spill response activities to date. The activities are discussed
in more detail in the Remediation Plan and Variance Request report submitted for this site on April 28,
2020. NMOCD approved the variance request, with Conditions of Approval on the same date.

Table 2: Timeline of Spill Response Activities
Scottsdale Federal #1 Tank Battery, 2RP-3543
Date Activity Notes
11/25/2015 | Release occurs
11/26/2015 | Stripper well shut in Compliance with 19.15.29.8.B.1-2 for source
elimination and containment
12/9/2015 | Owner notified of release
12/14/2015 | All recoverable fluids removed | Compliance with 19.15.29.8.B.3 for site stabilization
2/9/2016 | C-141 submitted
2/11/2016 | C-141 approved by OCD Condition for Approval of Remediation Proposal due
3/12/16.
3/9/2016 | Remediation Work Plan Compliance with C-141 Condition for Approval.
produced (Talon/LPE) Discovered legacy drilling pit beneath tank battery
(samples S1, S2); legacy pit location supported by BLM
records; requested deferral of vertical delineation due
to pit, proposed 4 ft bgs excavation topped with liner
secured with gravel surface as part of the pad area.
8/23/2016 :\INI\SC.)CD site inspection, LOV- Observation of standing water within tank battery
issued
9/2016 - Judah disassembles / reconstructs tank battery in new location on west side of location.
2/2017 Also removes visibly impacted soil (to ~4 ft), replaces with clean topsoil. Constructs pad
to prevent traffic and stormwater from collecting on excavated and backfilled area.
2/17/2017 | SMA prepares workplan using Restates finding of legacy pit and again requests
Talon data deferral and excavation and liner installation to 4 ft
bgs, and revegetation plan
2/28 and | SMA collects delineation Samples indicate horizontal delineation and impacted
4/6/2020 | samples from 11 locations from | soil on west side of the former tank battery location
release area to 9 ft bgs; penetration impeded by caliche

Released to Imaging:
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Remediation Closure Report (#nAB1604236407) Page 3 of 5
August 3, 2020

2.0 Site Information and Closure Criteria

The Scottsdale Federal #3 is located approximately 10 miles southeast of the Loco Hills, New Mexico on
Federal (BLM) land. As summarized in Table 3 and illustrated in Figure 1, depth to groundwater in the
area is estimated to be between 250 to 300 feet bgs. There are no water sources within “2-mile of the
location, according to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) online water well database
(https://gis.ose.state.nm.us/gisapps/ose_pod_locations/; accessed 9/19/2018). The nearest surface
water is the Pecos River located approximately 26 miles to the west.

Based on the information presented herein, the applicable NMOCD Closure Criteria for this site is for a
groundwater depth of greater than 100 feet bgs.

In the Remediation Plan and Variance Request report submitted to, and approved by, NMOCD on April
28, 2020, SMA and Judah proposed the following remediation steps, with NMOCD Conditions of Approval
in red:

1. An additional excavation area of approximately 1977 square feet and four (4) feet deep. This
excavation will remove approximately 293 yds? in situ, with an approximate ex situ volume of 351
yds3. The actual amount excavated will be confirmed by field screening. The maximum depth
will be fixed at four (4) feet. The immediate vicinity of samples points BS-5 and BS-6 should be
excavated to six feet.

Confirmatory samples for side walls and bottom of excavation for laboratory analysis should be
collected. Total TPH (MRO, GRO and DRO) only.

Use of chemical assistance for biodegradation of hydrocarbons

Line the excavation at the four-foot depth with 40-mil plastic

Backfill with clean soll

Transport excavated soil for disposal at an NMOCD permitted disposal facility

Replace the west to east trending berm on the northern edge of the former tank battery to divert
storm water and prevent traffic from crossing the reclaimed area

8. Reseed in the appropriate season with a BLM approved seed mix

no

NoOoOkw

Along with the deferral conditions per 19.15.29.12.B.(2), the site has been restored to meet the standards
of Table | of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. Table 3 demonstrates the Closure Criteria applicable to this location.

3.0 Release Characterization Activities and Findings

Between May 14-19, 2020, SMA oversaw excavation of contaminated soil, application of a bio-catalyst
and placement of a plastic liner. The excavation was completed in the area and to depths described in
the Remediation Plan. SMA collected soil samples from the base and sidewalls for field screening.
Samples were screened for hydrocarbon impacts using a calibrated MiniRAE 3000 photoionization
detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6 eV lamp. The walls were excavated until field screening results
indicated that the NMOCD Closure Criteria would be met.

SMA conducted confirmation sampling of the walls and base of the excavation, which measured
approximately 85 x 45 feet. The middle of the excavation (approximately 24 x 16 feet), represented by
sample locations CS1 and CS2, was excavated to a depth of six (6) feet bgs, and the outer extents of
the excavation, represented by sample locations CS3 and CS4 was excavated to a depth of four (4) feet
bgs. Sidewall samples were collected from each of the excavation walls (SW-1N, SW-2E, SW-3S, SW-
4W).

A total of eight (8) samples were collected for laboratory analysis for motor, diesel and gasoline range
organics (MRO, DRO, and GRO) by EPA Method 8015D. Samples were placed into laboratory supplied

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Remediation Closure Report (#nAB1604236407) Page 4 of 5
August 5, 2020

glassware, labeled, and maintained on ice until delivery to Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in
Albuquerque, New Mexico.

After samples were collected, Catawater® HHO, RT, an organically-derived bio-catalyst product, was
sprayed onto the entire excavation area. Following application, a 60-mil plastic liner was placed, and
clean backfill was placed on top to restore the area to original contours. A photo log documenting all
activities is included in Appendix C.

Figure 3 shows the extent of the excavation and sample locations. All field screening and laboratory
results are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

As demonstrated in Table 4, all sidewall samples meet the Closure Criteria, and a liner has been placed
to encapsulate and prevent downward migration of remaining hydrocarbon contamination, per the
Variance Request.

Contaminated soils were removed and replaced with clean backfill material to return the surface to
previous contours. The contaminated soil was transported and disposed of appropriately.

SMA recommends no further action (other than reclamation upon facility shut-down) and requests closure
of Incident Number #nAB1604236407.

4.0 Scope and Limitations

The scope of our services included: assessment sampling; verifying release stabilization; regulatory
liaison; remediation; and preparing this closure report. All work has been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional environmental consulting practices for oil and gas releases in the
Permian Basin in New Mexico.

If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact Shawna Chubbuck at 505-325-7535.

Submitted by:
SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES

Shawna Chubbuck
Senior Scientist

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Remediation Closure Report (#nAB1604236407) Page 5 of 5
August 3, 2020

ATTACHMENTS:

Figures:

Figure 1: Vicinity and Well Head Protection Map
Figure 2: Surface Water Radius Map
Figure 3: Site and Sample Location Map

Tables:
Table 3: NMOCD Closure Criteria Justification
Table 4: Summary of Sample Results

Appendices:

Appendix A: Form C141 Final

Appendix B: Laboratory Analytical Reports
Appendix C: Photographs & Correspondence
copy of approved work plan
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FIGURES

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 10 0of 116

1,920

(=]
L]
[79] i
-
5
g
]
-
B
z 7 =
3 i3 -
RA 5§
="
-t
s | 1sg
g =
o i
z
P~ =
£ e Z
ag .m
5
-
=
[y
-}
=
g B
@ a O
0T0T/0T/T
__4 H_HH.H
BEa e oo | e F S NN L AL SR

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM .

S



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 11 0of 116

+ 2011
390

|

Sco

Descr:

Descr:
© Souder, Miller & Associates, 2020, All Rights Reserved

Revisions

Date:

Date:

TS TPy 00 WSl O

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM .



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 12 of 116

Q Base Closure Samples
@  Side Wall Closure Samples
m— Berm
4' Excavation

6' Excavation

SW-1N

SW-2E
o

L Sw-3s

N
(&

E

b

=

3

la

2

g 0 5 10 20 30
= I T )
o Feet

Ei , ,

Site and Sample Location Map

9 . .

= Scottsdale Federal #001 - Judah Oil LLC Figure 3

g UL: B S: 27 T: 18S R: 31E Eddy County, New Mexico

12

E B Revisions Drawn Sebastian Orozco 201 South Halagueno Street

§ —ﬁ:’ IS BY3 Date: Descr: T AC A ~Aa~N Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220
15 5 b Date 6/25/2020 (575) 6897040

;% QL’: g Y ate: ST — Checked —_— Serving the Southwest & Rocky Mountains
2 © Souder, Miller & Associates, 2020, All Rights Reserved Approved

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17

APPENDIX B
FORM C141 INITIAL



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 14 of 116

District [ :
1625 N, French Dr., Flobbs, NM 88240 St'ate of New Mexico Form C-141
District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210 o of
District 111 3 3 Vil Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

n%lbo‘-ﬁz 5040'1 OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Judah Oil, LLC A Y% 74 Contact James B Campanella
Address P.O. Box 568, Artesia NM 88211-0568 Telephone No. 575-748-4730
Facility Name Scottdale Federal Facility Type  Oil gathering
! Surface Owner  BLM | Mineral Owner BLM | API No. 30-015-25005
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | Easy/West Line | County
B 27 18S JIE Eddy

Latitude 32.432877N Longitude 103.512230W

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Oi and Produced Water Volume of Release 3 0il/20 water | Volume Recovered 15 water
Sourcc of Release  Open top water tank Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11-25-2015 11-26-2016

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

[J Yes X No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour 12 -14-2015 8.00 am
Was a Walercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

0 Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impactcd. Describe Fully.*

NM OIL. CONSERVATION
ARTESIA DISTRICT

FEB 09 2016 |

RECEIVED

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Water Hauling Company hauled wrong tank battery. Called water truck and picked up standing fluid.

Describe Area Alfected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Unlined tank containment. Taking core samples to determine extent of contamination. Will submit remediation plan once core sample data is received and
assessed. No ground water [rom surface to 300’

~

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human heaith
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. .
C ) % OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signaturex / L //>> ; /2/
) / ~(__— / Approved by Envsli%n'nrﬁgn%msztﬁ Al ’ém‘tﬁft—-
Printed Name: James B Campanella

Title: Member/Manager Approval Date: ,l-l ”l ]{) Expiration Date: M/ A
E-mail Address: judahoil@yahoo.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Remediatlon per O.C.D. Rules & Guidelines

Date:  February 8, 2016 - Phone: 575-748-4730 U Al

LA A~

* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary LATER THAN: g? 2 ; ? Z 2 2_2? &%‘5

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM




Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17

APPENDIX C
OSE WATER COLUMN DATA



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 16 of 116
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#H##HHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD

Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
CP 00849 POD1 CP LE 3 1 3 35 18S 31E 608012 3618757* iy 2679 300

Average Depth to Water: --
Minimum Depth: --

Maximum Depth: --

Record Count: 1

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 607177.66 Northing (Y): 3621303.43 Radius: 5000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

2/13/17 9:44 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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TABLES
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Table 3: Judah Oil
NMOCD Closure Criteria Scottsadale Federal #1 (#nAB1604236407)
Site Information (19.15.29.11.A(2, 3, and 4) NMAC) Source/Notes
Depth to Groundwater (feet bgs) 250-300 NMOSE
Hortizontal Distance From All Water Sources Within 1/2 Mile (ft) NA
Hortizontal Distance to Nearest Significant Watercourse (ft) 26 miles Pecos River

Closure Criteria (19.15.29.12.B(4) and Table 1 NMAC)
Closure Criteria (units in mg/kg)

Depth to Groundwater Chloride  *numerical GRO +
limit or background, TPH BTEX Benzene
) - DRO
whichever is greater
< 50' BGS 600 100 50 10
51' to 100' 10000 2500 1000 50 10
>100' X 20000 2500 1000 50 10
Surface Water yes or no if yes, then

<300' from continuously flowing watercourse or other significant
watercourse? No

<200' from lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake? No

Water Well or Water Source

<500 feet from spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by

less than 5 households for domestic or stock watering purposes? No
<1000' from fresh water well or spring? No
Human and Other Areas 600 100 50 10
<300' from an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church? No
within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined
municipal fresh water well field? No
<100' from wetland? No
within area overlying a subsurface mine No
within an unstable area? No
within a 100-year floodplain? No
SMA #

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Table 4:

Summary of Sample Results

Page 19 of 116

Judah Oil LLC

Scottsdale Federal #001 (#nAB1604236407)

sample |Depth (feet BTEX Benzene GRO DRO MRO Total TPH Cl- PID
Sample ID
Date bgs)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg mg/Kg ppm
NMOCD Closure Criteria 50 10 1000 2,500 20,000
Cs1 5/14/2020 6 - - 61 1700 990 2,751 -- 61.2
CS2 5/14/2020 6 - - 120 4300 2300 6,720 - 157
CS3 5/14/2020 4 - - <4.8 120 240 360 -- 5.7
Cs4 5/14/2020 4 -- -- <4.7 440 1200 1,640 -- 8.5
SW-1N |5/14/2020 0-4 - - <4.9 49 130 179 - 1.7
SW-2E |5/14/2020 0-4 -- - <4.8 <9.2 <46 <60 - 0.7
SW-3S |5/14/2020 0-4 - -- <49 <9.7 <49 <63.6 - 0.6
SW-4 W |5/14/2020 0-4 - - <4.8 28 57 85 -- 0.9

Released to Imaging:
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District 1 :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District 11I : : vicd Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Bcordance with 19.15.20 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505

2

Release Notification and Corrective Action

n% | ‘}MZ 5(040’1 OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Judah Oil, LLC ,'f‘ﬂlsg 1A Contact James B Campanella
Address P.Q. Box 568, Artesia NM 88211-0568 Telephone No.  575-748-4730
Facility Name Scottdale Federal Facility Type  Oil gathering
| Surface Owner  BLM | Mineral Owner  BLM | API No. 30-015-25005
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
B 27 188 31E Eddy

Latitude 32.432877N Longitude 103.512230W
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Oi and Produced Water Volume of Release 3 0il/20 water | Volume Recovered 135 water
Source of Release  Open top water tank Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11-25-2015 11-26-2016
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES. To Whom?
[J Yes X No [] Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour 12 -14-2015 8:00 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse.
0 Yes No

Ifa Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

NM OIL CONSERVATION
ARTESIA DISTRICT

FEB 09 2016

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Water Hauling Company hauled wrong tank bautery. Called water truck and picked up standing fluid.

RECEIVED

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Unlined tank containment. Taking core samples to determine extent of contamination. Will submit remediation plan once core sample data is reccived and
assessed. No ground water from surface to 300°

-

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repoft by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that posc a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMQCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SignalurCZ\% /—QD ) ) /
_ / ~L__—~ Approved by Enﬁggﬁnﬁgﬂ%"h&% ; Jm""-"»’—-
Printed Name: James B Campanella

Title: Member/Manager Approval Date: /2-‘ ” l ] {ﬂ Expiration Date: MIA

E-mail Address: judahoil@yahoo.com ) Conditions of Approval:

Attached
gamedlatlon per O.C.D. Rules & Guidel ttached [J

Date:  February 8, 2016 - Phone: 575-748-4730

* Attach Additional Sheets 1f Necessary LATER THAN: L 12// A w&%ﬁ%
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Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 200-300 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes[X] No
Acre the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant ] Yes[X No
watercourse?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes[X No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, ] YesX] No
or church?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used ] YesX] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh ] Yes[X No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [] Yes[X] No
Avre the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[X] No
Avre the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? ] YesX] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? ] Yes[X No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ] Yes[X No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥%-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

X Laboratory data including chain of custody

XXX

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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O LAss ‘>tate of New Mexico Incident 1D #AB1604236407
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Application ID

(other than reclamation upon facility shut-down
Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

X Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

X] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

X] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

X Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

X} Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

X Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

X Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

X Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved
Signature: Date:
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Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

X A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

X Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

X Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

June 01, 2020

Ashley Maxwell

Souder, Miller & Associates
201 S Halagueno

Carlsbad, NM 88221
TEL:
FAX:

RE: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 OrderNo.: 2005736

Dear Ashley Maxwell:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 8 sample(s) on 5/16/2020 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

This report is a revised report and it replaces the original report issued May 28, 2020.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All
samples are reported as received unless otherwise indicated.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: CS1-6'
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 10:52:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 61 5.0 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 8:01:35 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 106 70-130 %Rec 1 5/19/2020 8:01:35 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1700 93 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 6:04:24 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 990 470 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 6:04:24 AM 52538
Surr: DNOP 0 55.1-146 S  %Rec 10 5/21/2020 6:04:24 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 1 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 29 of 116

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: CS2-6'
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 10:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 120 9.6 mg/Kg 2  5/19/2020 8:30:04 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 105 70-130 %Rec 2 5/19/2020 8:30:04 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4300 94 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 6:28:06 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2300 470 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 6:28:06 AM 52538
Surr: DNOP 0 55.1-146 S  %Rec 10 5/21/2020 6:28:06 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 2 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: CS3-4'
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:01:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 8:58:35 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 96.1 70-130 %Rec 1 5/19/2020 8:58:35 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 120 9.6 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 6:51:41 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 240 48 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 6:51:41 AM 52538

Surr: DNOP 111 55.1-146 %Rec 1 5/21/2020 6:51:41 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 3 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 31 0of 116

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: CS4-4'
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:03:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 9:27:33 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 99.9 70-130 %Rec 1 5/19/2020 9:27:33 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 440 90 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 7:15:28 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 1200 450 mg/Kg 10 5/21/2020 7:15:28 AM 52538
Surr: DNOP 0 55.1-146 S  %Rec 10 5/21/2020 7:15:28 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 4 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW-1 N
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:05:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 9:56:23 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 95.5 70-130 %Rec 1 5/19/2020 9:56:23 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 49 8.9 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 8:03:13 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 130 44 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 8:03:13 AM 52538

Surr: DNOP 133 55.1-146 %Rec 1 5/21/2020 8:03:13 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 5 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW-2 E
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:07:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 10:25:03 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 97.3 70-130 %Rec 1  5/19/2020 10:25:03 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.2 mg/Kg 1  5/20/2020 4:01:40 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1  5/20/2020 4:01:40 AM 52538

Surr: DNOP 109 55.1-146 %Rec 1 5/20/2020 4:01:40 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 6 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW-3 S
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:09:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  5/19/2020 10:53:52 PM 52534
Surr: BFB 95.0 70-130 %Rec 1 5/19/2020 10:53:52 PM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 8:27:08 AM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  5/21/2020 8:27:08 AM 52538

Surr: DNOP 124 55.1-146 %Rec 1 5/21/2020 8:27:08 AM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 7 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 6/1/2020
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW-4 W
Project: Judah Oil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1 Collection Date: 5/14/2020 11:17:00 AM
Lab ID: 2005736-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/16/2020 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  5/20/2020 3:42:13 AM 52534
Surr: BFB 96.6 70-130 %Rec 1 5/20/2020 3:42:13 AM 52534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 28 9.2 mg/Kg 1  5/27/2020 3:22:35 PM 52538
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 57 46 mg/Kg 1  5/27/2020 3:22:35 PM 52538

Surr: DNOP 145 55.1-146 %Rec 1 5/27/2020 3:22:35 PM 52538

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 8 Of 10

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2005736
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 01-Jun-20
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Judah Qil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1
Sample ID: MB-52538 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 52538 RunNo: 68994
Prep Date: 5/18/2020 Analysis Date: 5/19/2020 SeqNo: 2390222 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 110 55.1 146
Sample ID: LCS-52538 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 52538 RunNo: 68994
Prep Date:  5/18/2020 Analysis Date: 5/19/2020 SeqNo: 2390223 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 53 10 50.00 0 105 70 130
Surr: DNOP 5.0 5.000 99.0 55.1 146
Sample ID: MB-52630 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 52630 RunNo: 69011
Prep Date:  5/21/2020 Analysis Date: 5/22/2020 SeqNo: 2395783 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 13 10.00 128 55.1 146
Sample ID: MB-52635 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  PBS Batch ID: 52635 RunNo: 69011
Prep Date: 5/21/2020 Analysis Date: 5/22/2020 SeqgNo: 2395784 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 115 55.1 146
Sample ID: LCS-52630 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 52630 RunNo: 69011
Prep Date:  5/21/2020 Analysis Date: 5/23/2020 SeqNo: 2395786 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 51 5.000 103 55.1 146
Sample ID: LCS-52635 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 52635 RunNo: 69011
Prep Date: 5/21/2020 Analysis Date: 5/22/2020 SeqNo: 2395787 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.9 5.000 97.7 55.1 146
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 9 Of 10

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

Page 37 of 116

WO#: 2005736

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 01-Jun-20
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates

Project: Judah Qil LLC Scottsdale Federal 1

Sample ID: mb-52534 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 52534 RunNo: 69037

Prep Date: 5/18/2020 Analysis Date: 5/19/2020 SeqgNo: 2390643 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 480 500.0 95.3 70

Sample ID: Ics-52534 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 52534 RunNo: 69037

Prep Date: 5/18/2020 Analysis Date: 5/19/2020 SeqNo: 2390644 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 20 5.0 25.00 0 82.0 70

Surr: BFB 460 500.0 92.8 70
Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 10 Of 10
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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View of excavation, 4-foot and 6-foot depths
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View of excavation, 4-foot and 6-foot depths
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Label of bio-catalyst product applied to excavation area
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Application of bio-catalyst
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Photos of Liner Installation (May 19, 2020)
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Sarahmay Schlea

From: Bob Irwin

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 3:56 PM

To: Reid Allan; Shawna Chubbuck

Subject: FW: Variance Request - for Judah Qil - Scottsdale Federal #1

FYI —1got it!!!

Must go 2 more feet in the center (not a big deal) and spray a biospray like CoolOX or something similar before placing
the liner.

From: Billings, Bradford, EMNRD <Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 3:17 PM

To: Bob Irwin <Bob.Irwin@soudermiller.com>

Cc: james campanella <judahoil@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Variance Request - for Judah Qil - Scottsdale Federal #1

04/28/2020

Re: Assessment Report, Addendum to Previous Work Plan and Variance Request for 2RP-3543/nAB1604236407

James Campanella — Judah Oil
Bob Irwin — SMA

Following review of data and requests the following:
Variance for liner is APPROVED by the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) as indicated in in 04/28/2020 SMA Report.

Use of the chemical assistance for biodegradation of hydrocarbons as indicated is APPROVED by the OCD in this
instance.

Conditions of APPROOVAL:

The areas for excavation in the immediate vicinity of samples points BS-5 and BS-6 should be excavated to six feet, and
using field data perhaps between these two points. Please include these field data in closure report.

Confirmatory samples for side walls and bottom of excavation for laboratory analysis should be collected. Total
TPH and MRO, GRO and DRO only.

OCD requests that the overall trend groundwater interpretation map by Chevron/Texaco should not be used in future
as a determinative tool, as reference if you choose. Data is too old and too broad for site specific groundwater
interpretation.

OCD appreciates your efforts and patience on this matter.

Sincerely,

Bradford Billings
EMNRD/OCD
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OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations

From: Bob Irwin <Bob.lrwin@soudermiller.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 12:50 PM

To: Billings, Bradford, EMNRD <Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us>

Cc: james campanella <judahoil@yahoo.com>

Subject: [EXT] Variance Request - for Judah Qil - Scottsdale Federal #1

Hello Brad,

Thank you so much for taking a moment this past Thursday to hear me out on the urgency to have this Variance Request
reviewed for Judah Qil, which has put forth good faith efforts and remains willing to do what'’s right for closure.

| had to get peer review / finalization edit clearance of my drafted Variance Request document prior to my sending it off
to you.

You saw, during our call that...

The C-141 shows the late November 2015 relatively minor, human-error Spill prompted this incident’s

assessment. Further, it records 3 bbls of oil and 20 bbls of produced water spilled in total and that 15 bbs of the
produced water were recovered.

At which point we proceeded to talk about...

The Judah Qil’s first Work Plan, the March 2016 Talon reconnaissance, discovered the location resides over a legacy pit.
Subsequently spurred by an August LOV-INC the Tank Battery was dismantled from the south-flank of the pad and
rebuilt on the west flank within a lined berm.

The former location had visibly stained surface soils excavated and replenished with fresh. The LOV-INC action must
have been deemed complete because no further action orders were NMOCD forthcoming.

Yet there was no closure of the case, nor records-filed correspondences with or from NMOCD of any kind.

Therefore, Judah Oil had SMA in 2017 prepare a second Work Plan, which regurgitated much of Talon’s findings and
peppered it with Discipline nomenclature, to sauté the gaps so to speak — basically present the same findings with a
different liner point setting.

the Source for any possibility of a repeat contamination tank spill occurring over this legacy pit is now removed, gone.
Depth to groundwater is regionally known to be well over 100 feet (~10 miles south of Loco Hills). Actual regional
reality, it been proven to be < 250 feet to 300 feet.

However, there are no wells within a half mile radius; Nearest @ 1.67 miles away, water = 300 ft.

It too, is not of record — and Judah Qil desperately desires closure, so they hired SMA for a third attempt for NMOCD
response.

Hence the need for Variance, because of the imposed new Spill Rule, the game has changed, unfairly for Judah — The
Request is to not prove it with a new bore, nor is there any need to further probe to determine the maximum vertical
depth of contamination.

Judah Oil has a now thrice prescribed remedy alternative:

By committing to remove and replace the top four (4) feet of the horizontally delineated area (1977 square feet, 237
cubic yards) of remnant contaminated soil.

Then, though it is not in the report, we can treat that 4’ horizon level with CoolOx* (TM) to promote bacterial digestion,
natural attenuation, of any remaining below 4 feet hydrocarbons.

Encapsulation is the key defense retarding all future migration with a 40-mil plastic impervious liner.
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It would be topped with 4 feet of fresh soil that will be BLM-approved mix seeded ASAP for regrowth, which combined
with the encapsulation will prevent future precipitated moisture from gravity percolation driving the in-situ
contaminants further downward.

SMA and Judah Oil thanks you ahead for your review of the documents and historical record presented herein.

Respectfully,

Robert H. (Bob) Irwin, P.G.
Senior Scientist Il
Professional Geologist WY 3461

Corporate Registrations: AZ Engineering/Geology/Surveying Firm (14070), ID Engineering/Surveying Firm (C-3564), SD Surveying Firm (C-7436), TX Engineering Firm (8877), TX Geology Firm
(50254), TX Surveying Firm (10162200), WY Engineering/Surveying Firm (S-1704)

Souder, Miller & Associates
Engineering ¢ Environmental ¢ Geomatics
201 South Halagueno Street

Carlsbad, NM 88220
www.soudermiller.com

(575) 689-8801; 2203 (direct)

(307) 660-7891 (mobile)

Notice of Confidentiality and Privileged Status: This electronic mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged information or
otherwise may be protected from disclosure. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, distribution or actions which rely on the contents of this information is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender and delete the message and any attachment(s) from your system.

Statement on Viruses and Harmful Software: While the message and attachment(s) have been scanned with anti-virus software, SMA does not guarantee that this message or any attachment(s) is free of computer viruses
or other harmful software. SMA does not accept liability for any damages caused by any computer virus or other harmful software transmitted herewith.
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February 17, 2017

NMOCD District Il
Mike Bratcher
811 S. First St.
Eddy, NM 88210

Page 52 of 116

#5B25501-BG2

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN FOR INCIDENT 2RP-3543, Scottsdale Federal #1, UNIT B SECTION 27-T18S-R31E NMPM, API#
30-015-25005, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

On behalf of Judah Oil LLC, Souder Miller & Associates is pleased to submit a work plan summarizing the planned soil
remediation for the release site located at the Scottsdale Federal #1 in Eddy County, New Mexico. The purpose of the
work plan is to obtain approval from the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (NMOCD) for the remediation of the
release that occurred on Federal Lands on November 25, 2015.

Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) responded at the request of Judah OQil, to assess and delineate the release of
production fluids associated with the Scottsdale Federal #1 well location. The release was initially reported to Judah
Oil by NMOCD, on December 9, 2015 and was a result of human error. The table below summarizes information

regarding the release. Results of the assessment, delineation are described in the following report.

Table 1: Release information and Site Ranking

Name Scottsdale Federal #1
Incident API . .
Number | Number Section, Township, Range
Location
2RP- 30-15- Unit Section '%815'5,
3543 25005 Letter B 27 NMPM

Estimated Date of Release

November 25, 2015

Date Reported to NMOCD

December 9, 2015

Reported by

NMOCD

Land Owner

BLM

Reported To

NM Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD)

Source of Release

Human Error

Released Material

Produced Water and Crude Oil

Released Volume

20 bbls Produced Water 3 and bbls Crude Oil

Recovered Volume

15 bbls Produced Water

Net Release

5 bbls Produced Water and 3 bbls Crude Oil

Nearest Waterway

Pecos River is 26 miles west of the location
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2

2/17/17
Depth to Groundwater Estimated to be
Nearest Domestic Water greater than 1,000 feet
Source
NMOCD Ranking 0

Attached is a copy of the C-141 initial located in Appendix B. For questions or comments pertaining to the release or
the attached work plan please feel free to contact either of us.

Submitted by: Reviewed by:

SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES

) ht— Wz

Austin Weyant Cynthia Gray, CHMM
Project Scientist Senior Scientist
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SOIL REMEDIATION WORK PLAN FOR
INCIDENT 2RP-3543

JUDAH OIL LLC

SCOTTSDALE FEDERAL #1
UL B, SECTION 27, T18S R31E, NMPM
API #30-015-25005
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Prepared for: Prepared by:

Judah OIl LLC Souder, Miller & Associates
PO Box 568, 201 S. Halagueno

Artesia, NM 88211 Carlsbad, NM 88221

575-689-7040

February 17, 2017
SMA Reference
5B25501 BG5
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan

SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17

1.0 Introduction

On behalf of Judah Oil LLC, Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) has prepared this report that
describes the assessment, initial delineation and proposed remediation for a release associated
with the Scottsdale Federal #1 location API# 30-015-25005. The site is located in Section 27,
Township 18S, Range 31E NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, on federal lands. Figure 1
illustrates the vicinity and location of the site.

2.0 Site Ranking and Land Jurisdiction

The release site is located approximately 10 miles southeast of the Loco Hills, with an elevation
of approximately 3,640 feet above sea level. After evaluation of the site using aerial photography
and topographic maps, depth to groundwater is estimated to be 200 feet below ground surface

(bgs).

SMA searched the New Mexico State Engineer’s Office (NMOSE) online water well database for
water wells in the vicinity of the release. Most wells in the area proved to have inconclusive data,
but one well (CP00818), located 5 miles to the west of the Scottsdale Fed #1, has a depth of 240
feet. Figure 1 depicts the site vicinity and Figure 2 shows the site itself. The physical location of
this release is within the jurisdiction of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD).

Based on the NMOCD Guidelines Ranking Criteria, this release location has been assigned a
NMOCD ranking of 0 which requires a soil remediation standard of 10 parts per million (ppm)
benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and
5000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Table 1 illustrates site ranking rationale.

3.0 Assessment and Initial Results

On February 2, 2016 and again on February 15, 2016, Talon LPE field personnel assessed the
release area on behalf of Judah Oil LLC. The results of this assessment are outlined in Table 2.
The potentially affected area was found to be approximately 80 feet long and 40 feet wide. The
site delineation samples were taken to depths of about 18 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Location 1 (S1), Location 2 (S2), and Location 3 (S3) did not meet the recommended remediation
action levels for TPH. Specific sample locations for all samples are depicted on Figure 2 (Sample
Location Map) along with sampling details. The samples were sent to Cardinal Laboratory for
analysis for Benzene and Total BTEX using EPA Method 8021B, DRO and GRO by EPA Method
8015D, and total Chlorides using EPA Method 300.0. Since this sampling event, Judah Oil LLC
has deconstructed the tank battery and rebuilt it on the west side of the location.

4.0 Soil Remediation Work Plan

According to Bureau of Land Management (BLM) records, the affected battery was built on top of
the legacy drilling pit. With approval from area utilities owners via 811, NMOCD, and the BLM,
SMA proposes to excavate the areas of S1 and S2 to 6 feet, and S3 to 2 feet. Excavated soils
at S1 will be further field screened for chlorides and bioremediated on location while all other
excavated soils will be hauled to an NMOCD approved facility and the site will be backfilled. SMA
will then reclaim the drilling pit by reseeding with a BLM approved seed mix.

> .7 » /9 /9072 1-717-
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17

5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases have established the
following action levels for contaminants of concern with a site ranking of 10: 10 ppm (mg/kg)
Benzene, 50 ppm total BTEX, and 5000 ppm TPH

Soil contaminant concentrations found during the initial delineation are illustrated in Figure 2. A
summary of the laboratory analyses is included in Table 2. Laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A.

After the soil remediation work plan is approved by NMOCD, SMA will begin soil remediation
activities on site.

Photo documentation is available by request.

6.0 Re-vegetation Plan

Seeding of the location is recommended for June or July to coincide with the "rainy" season to
achieve optimum results. Seed will be planted a quarter to half- inch deep using a disc type or

similar rangeland drill sufficient to accommodate variations in seed sizes. If broadcast, seeding
rates should be doubled. Seeding can be accomplished as early as May given all dirt work for

the location is stabilized. Soil in this area will be tilled to reduce compaction.

Seed-bed preparation will be performed to provide a hospitable environment for germinating
seed by breaking up impermeable soil layers that have formed and increasing void spaces for
air and water. Ground shall be roughed-up prior to planting, by raking, harrowing or other
methods.

Mulch wil be placed to prevent loss of moisture and seed to wind.
Mulching shall be accomplished using one of these following methods:
a. weed free straw (2 tons/ac;kg/ha)

b. wood residues-sawdust, wood chips, bark (2 tons/ac;kg/ha)

c. hydro-mulching (1,500 Ib/ac;kg/ha)

d. composted manure (5 tons/ac;kg/ha)

e. excelsior blanket

f. straw jute

g. peanut hulls (2 tons/ac;kg/ha)

7.0 Closure and Limitations

The scope of our services consisted of the evaluation of previous spill mitigation assessment
sampling, verification of release stabilization, regulatory liaison, and preparation of this work plan.
All work has been performed in accordance with generally accepted professional environmental
consulting practices for oil and gas releases in the Permian Basin in New Mexico.

If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact either Austin Weyant at 575-689-
7040 or Cindy Gray at 505-325-7535.
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Submitted by: Reviewed by:

SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES

! Fht— Wz

Austin Weyant Cynthia Gray, CHMM
Project Scientist Senior Scientist
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Scottsdale Federal #1 Work Plan
SMA Ref #5B25501-BG2
2/17/17

FIGURE 1
VICINITY MAP
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TABLE 1

RELEASE INFORMATION AND
SITE RANKING



Scottsdale Feder:

Judah Oil LLC
Table 1: Site Ranking

Tank Release
11/25/2015

Site Ranking Determination Table

Depth to Groundwater

NMOCD Numeric
Rank for this Site

Source for Ranking

Notes

<50BGS =20
USGST Maps;
opo Viaps average depth of ground
Google Earth , NMOSE .
50'to 99'=10 database water is 200 feet bgs
0
>100'=0

Ranking Criteria for Horizontal
Distance to Nearest Surface Water

NMOCD Numeric
Rank for this Site

Source for Ranking

Notes

<200'=20
USGS Topo Maps; 26 Miles East of Pecos
200' - 1000' = 10 Google Earth ; ArcMap River
0
>1000'=0
Ranking Criteri .
. anking Criteria for Horizontal NMOCD Numeric .
Distance to a Water Well or Water Source for Ranking Notes

Source

Rank for this Site

<1000' from a water source? <200'
from a private domestic water
source? YES OR NO to BOTH. YES =

NM State Engineer
Water Well Database

Nearest well greater
than 1000 ft distance

20,NO =0 0
Total Site Ranking 0
Soil Remedation Standards Oto9 10to 19 >19
Benzene 10 PPM 10 PPM 10 PPM
BTEX 50 PPM 50 PPM 50 PPM
TPH 5000 PPM 1000 PPM 100 PPM

SMA Project #5B25501

BG2
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY
ANALYSES



Table 2: Summary of Laboratory Analyses

Analytical I sample BTEX Benzene GRO DRO Cl-

Report- I Number on | Sample Date Depth

1600037 |Figure 2 Map} ppm mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mo/Kg
16%%'3137‘ s1 |o/12/2016] 0 22.7 nA | 1770 | 12700 | 176
16%%'3237‘ s1 lo/12/2016] 2 BDL BDL BDL BDL N/A
16%%237‘ s1 Jo/12/2016] 4 83.1 BDL 2920 | 25900 | nN/A
16%%'3137‘ s1 lo/12/2016] 6 17.7 N/A 921 | 8250 | n/A
16%%'3237‘ s1 |o/12/2016] & 27.8 BDL 647 | 4340 | N/A
16%%237‘ s2 lo/12/206] 0 1.82 BDL 238 | 14100 | 5280
16(2)%!)137- 52 9/12/2016 2' BDL N/A BDL BDL 2640
16%%237_ s2 |o/12/2016] & BOL | BDL ) BDL | 182 |} 992
16%%237‘ s2 |o/12/2016] & 33.9 BDL ss4 | 6050 | 1440
16%%'3137‘ s2 lo/12/2016] & 8.67 N/A 164 | 1080 | 1920
160092)237- s2 lo/12/2016] o N/A BDL N/A N/A 3080
16%%237‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 10 NA- | oeoL | NA L N/A ] 5280
16%%'3137‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 12 NA | onA L NA L A s280
16%%'3237‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 13 NA ] onvAa L NA L vA ] 3120
16%%237‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 15 NA- | eoL | NA L N/A ] 3600
16%%'3137‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 16 NA ] onA L NA L A ] 2880
16%%'3237‘ s2 |o/12/2016] 18 NvA ] oNA L NA L A ] 2240
16%90237' s3  lo/12/2016] 0 23.1 BDL 871 | 30300 | 3080




1609D37-

ol 3 |o/12/2016] 2 BDL N/A BDL BDL 288
16%90237' 53 lo/12/2016] 4 BDL BDL BoL | 434 | 1280
PO s forznaois| e BOL | BOL | BOL | BOL | 176
16%90237' s3 lo/12/2016] & BDL BDL BDL BDL 127
O s Jorznaoms| o BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
16%90237' sa  [o/12/2016] 2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 48

16%90237' sa  lo/12/2016] a4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 176
OV s Jorznaois| o BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
BN s forznaoms| 2 Bo. | eo. | eo. | eoL [ EDL
O s forzaos| @ BOL ] BOL | BDL | BDL | BDL
O s Jorzaoms| o BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
PO s forznaoms| 2 Bo. | eo. | eo. | eoL [ EDL
PO s forzaois| @ BOL ] BOL | BDL | BDL | BDL
EO s forznaos| o BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
Rl IRV CTEVICT] B Bo. | eo. | eo. | eoL [ EDL
Rkl IR CVEVICT] B BOL ] BOL | BDL | BDL | BDL
O s Jorzaos| o BOL | BDL | BOL | 250 [ BOL
16%90237' s [o/12/2016] 1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 64

16%90237' s [o/12/2016] 2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 64

16%90237' ss  |o/12/2016] 3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 32

PO s forznaoms| @ BOL | BDL | BDL | BDL ] 160
1609037 o lo/12/2016] BDL BDL BDL BDL 48

002




1609D37-

- s8  |o/12/2016] & BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
PO s forzraos| 7 BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
O s forzaois| BOL | BOL | BOL ] BDL | 96
16%90237' s8  lo/12/2016] o BDL BDL BDL BDL 288
O s Jorzos| o BOL | BDL | BOL | BDL | BOL
Rl BT CVEVICT] B Bo. | eo. | eo. | eoL [ EDL
e I BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

003
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL
REPORTS



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 05, 2016

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/02/16 10:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP reguirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H600235-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <1.00 1.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* 2,52 1.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* 9.27 1.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5.31
Total Xylenes* 10.9 3.00 02/04/2016 ND 535 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX 22.7 6.00 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S$-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 1770 500 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 11700 500 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 183 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 273 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal's hability and clients exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Emited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All clalms, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable serice. In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, buslness Interruptions, loss of use, ar loss of profits Incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arsing owt of or related to the performarke of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced except In full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éé?/b P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-1 2' (H600235-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 - 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5.31
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 535 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2,58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 411
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.8 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiky and Damages, Cardinals habiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or ftort, shalf be mited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al clalms, lnduding those fer negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and receivad by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applable serdce, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or less of profits Incumed by chent, its subsidiarles, affifiates or successors arising owt of or related to the perfomance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the sampies Identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced axcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44,2/23 I S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

sample ID: S-1 4' (H600235-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <2.00 2.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* 4.24 2.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* 45.1 2.00 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* 33.8 6.00 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX 83.1 12,0 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2920 500 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 25900 500 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11 -
Surr&gate: 1-Chloroociane 248 % 35-147
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 658 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals Kabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by dient for analyses, All claims, Including those for negiigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal wathin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for Inddental or consequential damages,
Including, without [hmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successars arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardina) Laborataries.

éZg/ZL P N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Sampling Type: Soil

Received:
Reported:

02/02/2016
02/05/2016

SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Cool & Intact

Project Name:

Sampling Condition:

Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-1 6' (H600235-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* 1.24 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* 11.9 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* 4.58 1.50 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 527
Total BTEX 17.7 3.00 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 118 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 921 200 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 8250 200 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 122% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 181% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: llabilty and Damages, Cardinals liablity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any clatm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bmited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al daims, including those far negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be Wable for inddental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitatlon, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carfinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upan any of the abave stated reasons or otherwdse, Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éé«z/b_f‘@.-_i/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016

Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: B-27-185-31E
Sample ID: S-1 8' (H600235-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* 2,94 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* 13.3 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* 11.5 1.50 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX 27.8 3.00 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1H0% 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 647 200 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 4340 200 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4,11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabliy and Damages, Cardinals liability and client's exdlusive remedy for any claim aristng, whether based in contract or

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the appikcable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

tort, shall be [imited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negiigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss af use, or lass of profits Incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim ls based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

é&;;/b_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H600235-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.100 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 1,93 96.5 2,00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* 0.700 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5.31
Total Xylenes* 1.12 0.300 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX 1.82 0.600 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5280 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 238 100 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 14100 100 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 138 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 353% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llabiity and Damages, Cardinals liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount pald by chent for analyses, ANl claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Jiable for Incidentsl or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business interruptians, koss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arising owt of or related to the perfrmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarfless of whether such
clalm 1s based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

._/,243/25_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-2 2' (H600235-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2640 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.1% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.4% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories ) *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Wabilty and Damages. Cardinals liablity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or torf, shall be fimited to the amount pald by dlient for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thily (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be [Dable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, withowt [imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits lncurred by dient, its subsidiardes, affiiates or successors arising Gt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasans or ctherwdse, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44,2/25_/@.“_,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-2 4' (H600235-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2,12 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.54
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2,65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 992 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 182 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.3% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.3% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llabity and Damages. Cardinal's abiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any clim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal ba liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business Intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits lncured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasans or ctherwlse, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shalf not ba repraduced except in full with written appravat of Cardinal Laboratories.

.__/‘,é«g/& P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-2 6' (H600235-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.748 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2,00 4,06
Toluene* 0.687 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 212 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* 19.6 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2,00 2.54
Total Xylenes* 12,9 1.50 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2,65
Total BTEX 339 3.00 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1440 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 584 200 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 6050 200 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liabilty and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based ln conbract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, induding those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequential damages,

Including, without lfimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiares, affiistes or sucressors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approvai of Cardinal Laboratories,

é%/ﬁ-/ﬁmul/—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-2 8' (H600235-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 2,15 107 2,00 4,06
Toluene* 0.489 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 2,12 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* 4,75 0.100 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2,00 2,54
Total Xylenes* 3.43 0.300 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2,65
Total BTEX 8.67 0.600 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 17 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 161 50.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 1080 50.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 411
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctare 884 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.5% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's Fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tost, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=pAccredited Analyte

Al dalms, Incuding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [able for Incdental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiastes or successors arsing out of of refated to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
cfalm Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall net be reproduced except In fulk with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

édg/ﬁ-/@.u_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E

Sample ID: §-3 0' (H600235-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* 2.64 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 212 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* 10.3 0.500 02/04/2016 ND 1,94 96.8 2.00 2,54
Total Xylenes* 10.2 1.50 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2.65
Total BTEX 23.1 3.00 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3080 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 871 500 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 30300 500 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 188 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 779 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages. Cardinals [ability and client's exclustve remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or toct, shall be limited to the amount paid by cent for analyses. Al claims, including those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thiry (30) days aRer completion of the applicable seivice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages,
Including, withowt limitation, business Interruptions, foss of use, or kiss of profits Incumred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the servikes hereundes by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upan any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate onfy ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written apprewal of Cardinal Laborataries,

‘_/:_é,g/b._/—/u‘,.._,_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-3 2' (H600235-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2,15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2,12 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.54
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 923 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llability and Damages. Cardinal’s fiability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in centract or tort, shall ba lmited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, All claims, Incfuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall ba deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applkable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for Incddental or consequential damages,
Including, wihout limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Camdinal, regardiess of whether such
dlaim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall net be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

é_ég/b_@_z_/—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W, TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E

Sample ID: S-3 4' (H600235-13)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 212 106 2,00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2,00 2,54
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2,65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 43.4 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.4% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be imited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, Including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for Incidental er consequential damages,
Including, without Bimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, s subsidiades, affiliastes or Successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the servkes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

449/‘25 RNt e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-3 6' (H600235-14)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* . <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2,12 106 2.00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.54
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte ‘ Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.9% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.0% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: llabity and Damages. Cardinal's lLiabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waivad unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
Including, without [mitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiarles, affiliastes or Successors ariing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is basad upon any of the above stated reasans or atherwise, Resuits refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

4&2/2:\,-/@“1/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

02/02/2016
02/05/2016

SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

02/01/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-3 8' (H600235-15)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 2,12 106 2,00 3.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2,54
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.82 96.9 6.00 2.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 199 99.4 200 4.39
DRO >C10-C28 127 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 197 98.4 200 6.46
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.5 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Llabilty and Damages. Cardinal's Tabiity and chent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tert, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, incleding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for Incidental ar consequential damages,

Induding, without fmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by cilent, Its subsidiaries, affiites or successors arising owt of or related to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim ts based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate onfy to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

ézg/b_/@nl_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s,

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

HkK Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUabilty and Damages, Cardinal's fiabiity and dient's exclusive remedy for any dalm adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount paid by client for amalyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable serice. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for Incidentsl or consequential damages,
Including, without [imitaton, business Interruptians, loss of use, or loss of profits Incwred by client, fts subsldiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate nly to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborateries.

é_‘%/b P o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Talon/LPE === =JO0=—- - ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: D, AA[L 1S p.o. %
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone # 575-746-8768 Fax & 575-746-8905 . |Address:
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101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326_FAX (575) 393-2476
Company Name: Talon/LPE
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Address: 408 W. Texas Ave.
Clty: i state: NM - 88210 Hn:
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 19, 2016

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/15/16 16:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif-html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-2 9' (H600350-01)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3080 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
Sample ID: S-2 10’ (H600350-02)
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5280 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
Sample ID: S-2 12' (H600350-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4160 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
Sample ID: S-2 13' (H600350-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3120 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses, All claims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whalscever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable serdce. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incdental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dciient, Hts subsidiarles, affifiates or successors ansing out of or related to the peformance of the servkes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim 1s based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall net be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles.,

&Z?/ZB. AN e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E

Sample ID: S-2 15' (H600350-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3600 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Sample ID: S-2 16' (H600350-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
Chloride 2880 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Sample ID: S-2 18' (H600350-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2240 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinals fiability and ciients exclusive remedy for any cialm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al dlaims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable serice, In na event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsdiaries, affiiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the servies hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans ar othenwise. Results relate only ta the samples ldentified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorfes.

44?/&_/@&4/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-4 0' (H600350-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2,00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2,00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2,00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 02/16/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/16/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chtoride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 35-147
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilry and Damages.

Cardinal's liabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for anatyses,
any other cause whatsoevar shall he deemed walved unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, incleding these for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Rkable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, withowt [mitatien, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced except In full with witten appraval of Cardinal Laborataries,

449/2,_/@,.“

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 33




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E

Sample ID: S-4 2' (H600350-09) ,
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/16/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2.00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/16/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/16/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 10 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s hiablity and client’s exdusive remedy for any clahn arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al clalms, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed welved unless made In writing and recefved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without Limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, ar loss of profits Incured by ciient, its subsidiarles, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
dlalm is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwlse, Results relate only ta the samples dentified abava, This report shall not be repraduced except In full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%/25-/@-_4/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 33




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-4 4' (H600350-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2,00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2,00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2,00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.6 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 979 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardinal’s flabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dalms, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

Tncluding, without Limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, ar loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiades, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlalm Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratortes,

449/21, I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-5 0' (H600350-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1,99 99.4 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2.00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.2% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any clatm arising, whether based I contract or lort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lizble for incidental or consequental damages,
Including, without fmitation, business Intemuplions, kss of use, or loss of profits curred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising ot of or related to the performance of the servkes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatscever shall be deemed walved unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afier completion of the apglicable service,

dalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the sampies identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal taborateries.

éég/b-/@__u

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-18S-31E
Sample ID: S-5 2' (H600350-12)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2,00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO (C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.6% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and clients exciusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Wimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al clalms, Including these for negligence and

any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and received by Caminal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without [fimitatian, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits lncurred by client, 15 subsidiarles, affiiates or successors arising owt of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44,2/25_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 33




CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E

Sample ID: S-5 4' (H600350-13)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2.00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages. Cardinals hablity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tert, shali be fimsted to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al clalms, Including those for negiigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for Incldental or consequentiai damages,
Including, withowt limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or sucressors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples ldentified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

ézfz/b AN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E
Sample ID: S-6 0' (H600350-14)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1,96 97.9 2.00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1,79 89.4 2.00 6,11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 208 104 200 1,10
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/16/2016 ND 218 109 200 0.367
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.2% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals liablity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in ocontract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses, All claims, incuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In waiing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applicable servce,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Emitatian, business Intervuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiarles, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sesvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written agproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éﬁ«z/b P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 33




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E

Sample ID: $-6 2' (H600350-15)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2,00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2,00 6.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2.00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2016 ND 217 109 200 1.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2016 ND 229 114 200 1.12
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.6% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages, Cardinals Habiity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract er tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by chient for analyses. ANl claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made In witing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complation of the applicable service. In na ewent shall Cardinal be fable for Incidental ar consequential damages,
Including, without himitation, business Interruptions, koss of wse, or loss of profits Incumed by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasans ar otherwdse, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

é_éez/‘b P

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/15/2016 Sampling Date: 02/15/2016
Reported: 02/19/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SCOTTSDALE FED #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701484.008.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: B-27-185-31E
Sample ID: S-6 4' (H600350-16)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 6,93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 6,53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/17/2016 ND 1.79 89.4 2.00 6.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/17/2016 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 5.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/17/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/17/2016 ND 416 104 400 8.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2016 ND 217 109 200 1,22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2016 ND 229 114 200 1.12
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages.

Cardinal’s fiabiity and client exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bmited to the amount pald by client for arlyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In weiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incdental or consequential damages,

Including, without [Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsicharies, affiliates or successors arising ow of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

44,2/25 S e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page120f33 |




: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo 10T 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo ZoI 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo €01 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo $0I 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo oI 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



: Wd 61 TI° £207/L2/€ :SurSvu] o} pasvajay

9IT Jo 901 23vd WV 98848 §T0T/FT/T “ADO 4G paa1aray



APPENDIX I
SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX II
GROUNDWATER DATA
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APPENDIX III
INITTAL C-141




1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8. 2011
8l'l b First S1., Artesia, NM 88210

c 3 ; ivict Submit 1 Copy to appropriatc District Officc in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220S. St. Francis DI’., Santa FC. NM 87505 Santa Fe NM 87505

k]

Release Notification and Corrective Action

n%”,!ou/2504orl OPERATOR X Initial Report [1 Final Report

Name of Company Judah Oil, LLC AdR S 7 Contact lamcs B Campanella
Address P.O. Box 568, Artesia NM 88211-0568 Telephone No. 575-748-4730
Facility Name Scottdale Federal Facility Type _ Oil gathering
[ Surface Owner  BLM | Mineral Owner  BLM | API No. 30-015-25005
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | Nonh/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Linc | County
B 27 18S JIE Eddy

Latitude 32.432877N Longitude 103.512230W

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Relcase Qi and Produced Water Volume of Release 3 0il/20 water | Volume Recovered 15 water
Sourcc of Release  Open top water tank Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11-25-2015 11-26-2016
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes X No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour 12 -14-2015 8.00 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercoursc.
O Yes I No
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* :
NM OIL CONSERVATION
ARTESJA DISTRICT
FEB 09 2016
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Water Hauling Company hauled wrong tank battery. Called water truck and picked up standing fluid.
RECEIVED

Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Unlined tank containment. Taking core samples to determine extent of contamination. Will submit remediation plan once core sample data is received and
asscssed.  No ground water from surface to 300°

-

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for relcases which may endanger
public health or the cnvironment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surface watcr, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/for regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

L DK Lo
/ ~NL_— Approved by En\ﬁ%nrﬁgngﬂ-sz 4 ’Jm’ﬁ’i‘-——
Printed Name: James B Campanelia

Title: Member/Manager Approval Date: ,2-] H ‘ ’ {) Expiration Date: MI A
E-mail Address: judahoil@yahoo.com ’ Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Romediation per O.C.D. Rules & Guldeilnes
Date:  February 8, 2016 -___Phone: 575-748-4730 SUBMIT REMEDIAT, op
* Attach Additional Sheets [f Neccssary LATER THAN: é?] 1/ Z_R
— 3 2045




Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM Page 113 of 116
Porm C-141 .Statc: of ]\ae\'x' Me{uf:o_ Incident 1D
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-3543

Facility ID

Application ID

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the 0CD does not telieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition. OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name:_ James [3 4,4;47;/#/4 Title: lﬁpmvla [ ecter &
Y / ) P WV
Signature: . A =1 j ‘:9' Date: #-4£ AOAQ

fl-/'\:
./ _ P
email: bc@‘J‘T;jrfAn./ (O] Telephone: __§ D404 §- 4230

OCD Only

Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date: 01/25/2023

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Jocelyn Harimon

01/25/2023


Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM
Form C-141 State of New Mexico :
] ) o Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP SRP-3543
Facility ID
Application ID |

Page 114 of 116

(other than reclamation upon facility shut-down
Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

[ Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[ Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[ Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[ Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

B4 Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

B Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[X] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name:

" rMﬂP/éf Title: M{"ﬂl!e?’//ﬂ?ﬂ/gff/
Signature: \ b A .o J Date: _ &~ £ “20A0

o L=
email: J be @’J'wja/ta,/ 227, Telephone: "2 ¢ - 797~ 4230

0OCD Only

Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date: 01/25/2023

] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied (] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM



Jocelyn Harimon

01/25/2023
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
) ) 4 Incident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP IRP-3543
Facility 1D
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Referto 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[X] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater. surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

eo/é Title: /7/{":«),(_( f/// /724'//‘&/‘;#/

Printed Name:

Signature: .- Date: é)/'é’ AOAC
AT &L ot :
email: Jb(f\j,{JJalw, _/_ (01 Telephone: 5"’7{"—' 99,6‘ ‘f/jﬁ
OCD Only
Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date: 01/25/2023

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water. human health. or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:

Released to Imaging: 3/27/2023 1:11:19 PM
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Received by OCD: 1/24/2023 8:45:56 AM

District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 116 of 116

CONDITIONS

Action 170560

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

JUDAH OIL LLC 245872

PO Box 568 Action Number:

Artesia, NM 88211 170560

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created| Condition Condition
By Date
bhall | None 3/27/2023

Released to Imaging: 3/.

2023 1:11:19 PM



